

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
BRENT MEAD
Assistant Solicitor General
ALWYN LANSING
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
Brent.Mead2@mt.gov
Alwyn.Lansing@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

MONTANA SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
RICHLAND COUNTY

NETZER LAW OFFICE, and
DONALD L. NETZER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through
AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official
capacity as Attorney General, and
LAURIE ESAU, Montana
Commissioner of Labor and Industry,

Defendants.

Cause No. DV-21-89

**STATE OF MONTANA'S
COMBINED BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
MONT. R. CIV. P. 12(b)**

Plaintiffs' Preliminary Injunction
Reply/Motion to Dismiss Response Due:
Dec. 2, 2021

| |
|-----------------------------------|
| FILED <i>Jamie Kempel</i> |
| CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT |
| NOV 15 2021 |
| BY <i>Laurel Moller</i> DEPUTY |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Applicable Standards | 2 |
| II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... | 5 |
| III. Plaintiffs fail to establish they are entitled to a preliminary injunction. | 8 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ threadbare allegations fail to make out any prima facie violation of any constitutional right. | 8 |
| 1. Montana’s constitutional environmental protections do not apply to antidiscrimination laws such as HB 702. | 9 |
| 2. Plaintiffs would be violating Montanans’ right to pursue life’s basic necessities if allowed to discriminate based on vaccination status. | 11 |
| 3. The right to self-defense does not entitle Plaintiffs to discriminate based on vaccination status. | 13 |
| 4. The right to possess and protect property does not entitle Plaintiffs to discriminate based on vaccination status. | 14 |
| 5. The right to seek safety, health, and happiness does not entitle Plaintiffs to discriminate based on vaccination status. | 15 |
| 6. The Court should not find any unenumerated rights when the Plaintiffs fail to put forth any such rights. | 15 |
| B. HB 702 does not violate Montana’s equal protection clause. | 16 |
| C. HB 702 clearly states its purpose: that discrimination based on vaccination status is prohibited. | 20 |
| IV. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate that they will suffer irreparable harm unless HB 702 is enjoined. | 21 |
| V. The public interest strongly favors continued enforcement of HB 702. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Anderson v. ReconTrust Co.</i> , 2017 MT 313, 390 Mont. 12, 407 P.3d 692 | 4 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 4 |
| <i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548 | 9 |
| <i>Bryan v. Yellowstone County Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 2</i> , 2002 MT 264, 312 Mont. 257, 60 P.3d 381 | 5 |
| <i>Bst Holdings v. OSHA</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 33698 | 6, 12 |
| <i>Buhmann v. State</i> , 2008 MT 465, 348 Mont. 205, 201 P.3d 70 | 16 |
| <i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Maurier</i> , 2013 MT 166, 370 Mont. 410, 303 P.3d 794 | 2 |
| <i>City of Billings v. Cty. Water Dist.</i> , 281 Mont. 219, 935 P.2d 246 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) | 19 |
| <i>City of Missoula v. Mt. Water Co.</i> , 2016 MT 183, 384 Mont. 193, 378 P.3d 1113 | 14 |
| <i>Clark Fork Coal. V. Montana Dep't of Nat. Res. & Conservation</i> , 2021 MT 44, 403 Mont. 225, 481 P.3d 198 | 10 |
| <i>Cowan v. Cowan</i> , 2004 MT 97, 321 Mont. 13, 89 P.3d 6 | 8 |
| <i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73 | 2 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 | 3 |
| <i>Duane C. Kohoutek, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 MT 123, 391 Mont. 345, 417 P.3d 1105 | 2 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 327 (1976) | 21 |
| <i>Four Rivers Seed Co. v. Circle K Farms, Inc.</i> , 2000 MT 360, 303 Mont. 342, 16 P.3d 342 | 21 |
| <i>Freeman v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 97 Mont. 342, 34 P.2d 534 (1934) | 14 |
| <i>Gazelka v. St. Peter's Hosp.</i> , 2018 MT 152, 392 Mont. 1, 420 P.3d 528 | 16 |
| <i>GBN, Inc. v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 249 Mont. 261, 815 P.2d 595, (1991) | 4 |
| <i>Griffith v. Butte Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2010 MT 246, 358 Mont. 193, 244 P.3d 321 | 13 |
| <i>Hamm v. Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964) | 14 |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) | 1, 8, 18 |
| <i>In re Sonsteng</i> , 175 Mont. 307, 573 P.2d 1149 (1977) | 10–11 |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) | 19 |
| <i>Kulstad v. Maniaci</i> , 2009 MT 326, 352 Mont. 513, 220 P.3d 595 | 16 |
| <i>Larson v. State</i> , 2019 MT 28, 394 Mont. 167, 434 P.3d 241 | 4 |
| <i>M.H. v. Montana High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 239 (1996) | 3 |
| <i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) | 21 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>MEA-MFT v. State</i> , 2014 MT 33, 374 Mont. 1, 318 P.3d 702 | 20 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Glacier City</i> , 2017 MT 258, 389 Mont. 122, 406 P.3d 427 | 5 |
| <i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161 | 15 |
| <i>Mont. Sports Shooting Ass'n v. State</i> , 2008 MT 190, 344 Mont. 1, 185 P.3d 1003 | 9 |
| <i>Montana Env't Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236 | 9 |
| <i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058 | 9, 10 |
| <i>Park Cty. Env'tl. Council v. Mont. Dep't of Env't Quality</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288 (2020) | 9–10, 10 |
| <i>Powell v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> , 2000 MT 321, 302 Mont. 518, 15 P.3d 877 | 16 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> 92 U.S. ____ (2020) | 19 |
| <i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) | 5 |
| <i>Sinclair v. BN & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 2008 MT 424, 347 Mont. 395, 200 P.3d 46 | 4 |
| <i>Smith v. Ravalli Cnty. Bd. of Health</i> , 209 Mont. 292, 679 P.2d 1249 (1984) | 2 |
| <i>Snetsinger v. Montana University System</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445 | 16 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bartmess v. Board of Trustees</i> , 223 Mont. 269, 726 P.2d 801 (1986) | 8, 18 |
| <i>State ex rel. Boone v. Tullock</i> , 72 Mont. 482, 234 P. 277, (1925) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Courville</i> , 2002 MT 330, 313 Mont. 218, 61 P.3d 749 | 13 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>State v. Davison</i> , 2003 MT 64, 314 Mont. 427, 67 P.3d 203 | 4 |
| <i>State v. Nelson</i> , 283 Mont. 231, 941 P.2d 441 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Stark</i> , 100 Mont. 365, 52 P.2d 890, (1935) | 4 |
| <i>Threkeld v. Colorado</i> , 2000 MT 369, 303 Mont. 432, 16 P.3d 359 | 4 |
| <i>Valley Christian Sch. v. Mont. High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 2004 MT 41, 320 Mont. 81, 86 P.3d 554 | 21 |
| <i>Vision Net, Inc. v. State</i> , 2019 MT 205, 397 Mont. 118, 447 P.3d 1034 | 17 |
| <i>Wadsworth v. Montana</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996) | 1, 11, 12 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 5 |
| <i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4 | 3 |
| <i>Williams v. Bd. of County Comm'rs</i> , 2013 MT 243, 371 Mont. 356, 308 P.3d 88 | 14 |
| <i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133 | 11 |
| <i>Yockey v. Kearns Props. LLC</i> , 2005 MT 27, 326 Mont. 28, 106 P.3d 1185 | 2 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

| | |
|---------------------------|----------|
| § 27-19-201(1) | 2, 21 |
| § 27-19-201(2) | 3 |
| Tit. 49 | 1 |
| § 49-2-312(1)(a) | 18 |
| § 49-2-312(1)(b) | 18 |
| § 49-2-312(1)(c) | 14 |
| § 50-1-105 | 1, 5, 12 |
| §§ 50-5-201 to -247 | 17 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Montana Constitution | |
| Art. II, § 3 | 9, 12 |
| Art. II, § 4 | 15 |
| Art. II, § 10 | 18 |
| Art. V, § 11(3) | 20 |
| Art. IX, § 1 | 9, 10 |
| Art. IX, § 1(3) | 9 |
| Administrative Rules of Montana | |
| Rule 37.106 | 17 |
| Montana Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| Rule 8(a) | 4 |
| Rule 12 | 4 |
| Rule 12(b)(6) | 4 |
| 11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> | |
| § 2948, p 129 (2d ed. 1995) | 21 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) | |
| | 8 |
